- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 350.10, is amended to read:
- 350.10 **District court judges; salaries.** The yearly salaries to be paid to the judges of the district court shall be \$14,500 \$18,500 each from the state and \$1,500 additional from each county in their respective districts having a population of 200,000 or more. When any district judge shall preside upon the trial or hearing of any cause outside of his resident district wherein the district judge receives a larger salary he shall receive an additional compensation during the period of such trial or hearing the difference between his fixed compensation and the compensation of the district judge of the district where he has been so engaged, to be paid by the county wherein the trial or hearing was held upon certification of the senior resident district judge thereof.
- Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated for the biennium ending June 30, 1965, to be disbursed by the state auditor from any moneys in the general revenue fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, an amount sufficient to pay the increases in salary provided by this act.
 - Sec. 3. This act is in effect on July 1, 1963.

Approved May 24, 1963.

CHAPTER 864-H. F. No. 1229

An act fixing the salaries of judges of the supreme court; appropriating money therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 350.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 350.09, is amended to read:
- 350.09 Supreme court judges; salaries. The yearly salaries to be paid to the judges of the supreme court shall be as follows:
 - (1) Chief judge, \$20,000 \$23,500.
 - (2) Associate judges, \$19,000 \$22,500 each.
- Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated to the supreme court for the biennium ending June 30, 1965, from any moneys in the general revenue fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropri-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

ated, an amount sufficient to pay the increased salaries which are provided by this act.

Sec. 3. This act is in effect on July 1, 1963.

Approved May 24, 1963.

CHAPTER 865—H. F. No. 1303

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of New Ulm, authorizing the issuance of additional "on sale" license for the sale of intoxicating liquor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. New Ulm, city of; additional liquor license. The city of New Ulm may issue one "on sale" license for the sale of intoxicating liquor, in addition to those authorized by law. In the event of a future population change which results in a decrease or increase of the number of licenses authorized by law, the city of New Ulm may still issue one "on sale" license for the sale of intoxicating liquor, in addition to those authorized by law.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the city of New Ulm, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1963.

CHAPTER 866-H. F. No. 1581

An act relating to metropolitan planning and development commissions, including the Twin Cities metropolitan planning commission; providing for the terms of office of members thereof and the operation thereof; increasing the mill rate levy thereby; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 473.03, Subdivisions 2 and 3; 473.05, Subdivision 2; 473.08, Subdivisions 1 and 4; and 473.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 473.03, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Metropolitan planning and development commis-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.